

No. 05-848

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ELECTRIC UTILITY INDUSTRY AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT  
DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION**

---

STEVEN G. MCKINNEY  
MICHAEL D. FREEMAN  
P. STEPHEN GIDIÈRE III \*  
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP  
1901 Sixth Avenue North  
Suite 2600  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
(205) 251-8100

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American  
Electric Power Company, Inc., Edison  
Electric Institute, Southern Company,  
and Utility Air Regulatory Group*

September 15, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. AIR QUALITY IS IMPROVING .....	6
II. “MODIFICATION” IS A TERM OF ART WITH ONE MEANING UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT .....	12
A. Congress Directed EPA to Use the Same Definition of “Modification” Under NSR as Under NSPS .....	13
B. Canons of Construction Support the Fourth Circuit’s Decision.....	14
1. The Identical Term Maxim.....	14
2. The Presumption of Ratification.....	18
III. CONGRESS INTENDED TO INCORPO- RATE INTO NSR THE NSPS CONCEPT OF “MODIFICATION” .....	21
A. The Existing Regulatory Regime Supports Incorporation .....	21
B. The Face of the Clean Air Act Supports Incorporation .....	24
C. Contemporaneous EPA Action Supports Incorporation .....	26
IV. THE STATUTE DOES NOT PROHIBIT AN HOURLY RATE TEST FOR NSR AND NSPS.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	4
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	30
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932) .....	16
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	18, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Comm'n of Internal Revenue Serv. v. Keystone Consol. Indus. Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 150 (1993) .....	15, 18
<i>Comm'n of Internal Revenue Serv. v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996) .....	14
<i>Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) .....	18
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 362 (1973)....	16
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) ...	2
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	16
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	18
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	15
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934).....	16
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 514 (2005) .....	15
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	18, 26
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	18
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	15
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	2
<i>Sinclair Ref. Co. v. Atkinson</i> , 370 U.S. 195 (1962), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by</i> <i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union,</i> <i>Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970) .....	20
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	15
<i>Train v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975) .....	12
<i>United States v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , No. 01- 0152, Order on United States' Motion for Clarification (N.D. Ala. Aug. 28, 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Cinergy Corp.</i> , No. 06-1224 (7th Cir. Aug. 17, 2006).....	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Giancola</i> , 783 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1867).....	14
<i>United States v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D. Ohio 2003) .....	4
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 126 S. Ct. 941 (2006)...	16

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7409 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(4) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4) .....	13, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(5) .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7470 .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7478 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7478(a) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7478(b) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7491 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7492 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7501(4) .....	13, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(3) .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a) .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7521(b)(1)(B) .....	29
42 U.S.C. §§ 7651-7651o .....	7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7651 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7651(b) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7651c .....	10
Pub. L. No. 95-190, 91 Stat. 1393 (1977) .....	20
Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2584 (1990) .....	10
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 52.01(d) .....	23
40 C.F.R. § 52.01(f) (1974) .....	25
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(7) (1974) .....	25
40 C.F.R. § 60.2(h) .....	21, 22, 24
40 C.F.R. § 60.14 .....	19, 21, 22
40 C.F.R. § 60.14(b) .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 60.14(h) .....	30
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 6, §§ 231- 2.3(a) .....	28
25 PA. CODE § 127.211(a) .....	28
25 PA. CODE § 127.211(c)(1) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL REGISTER	Page
39 Fed. Reg. 36,946 (Oct. 15, 1974) .....	22, 28, 30
39 Fed. Reg. 42,510 (Dec. 5, 1974).....	23, 24
40 Fed. Reg. 58,416 (Dec. 16, 1975).....	19, 23, 30
43 Fed. Reg. 26,388 (June 19, 1978).....	26
49 Fed. Reg. 43,211 (Oct. 26, 1984) .....	27
57 Fed. Reg. 32,339 (July 21, 1992) .....	30
63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998) .....	7, 12
64 Fed. Reg. 35,713 (July 1, 1999) .....	7
68 Fed. Reg. 61,269 (Oct. 27, 2003) .....	12, 27
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005).....	7
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005).....	7, 9
70 Fed. Reg. 39,104 (July 6, 2005) .....	7
70 Fed. Reg. 61,081 (Oct. 20, 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 95-127 (May 10, 1977) .....	3
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3672-73.....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 101-490 pt.1 (1990) .....	10
123 Cong. Rec. 36,252 (1977).....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Air Quality and Electricity: Enforcing New Source Review</i> , Larry B. Parker and John E. Blodgett, CRS Resources, Science, and Industry Division, RL30432 (Jan. 31, 2000), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://ncseonline.org/nle/crsreports/air/air-35.cfm">ncseonline.org/nle/crsreports/air/ air-35.cfm</a> .....	6, 8
Department of Energy, Energy Information Administration, Annual Energy Review 2005, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.eia.doe.gov/emeu/aer/pdf/aer.pdf">www.eia.doe.gov/emeu/aer/pdf/ aer.pdf</a> .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
EEI Comments on 2005 Emission Increase Rule, EPA-HQ-OAR-2005-0163-0122.1 (Feb. 17, 2006).....	8
National Acid Precipitation Assessment Program Report to Congress: An Integrated Assessment, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.napap.noaa.gov/reports">www.napap.noaa.gov/reports</a> .....	8
NORMAN J. SINGER, STATUTES & STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 53:01 (6th ed. 2000).....	20
Regulatory Impact Analysis of the Clean Air Interstate Rule: Final Report, 2060-AJ65 (Mar. 1, 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/interstateairquality/impact.htm#economic">www.epa.gov/interstateairquality/impact.htm#economic</a> .....	8
Statement of Steve Johnson, Acting EPA Administrator (Mar. 10, 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/interstateairquality/">www.epa.gov/interstateairquality/</a> .....	9
Testimony of William F. Tyndall, before the Subcommittee on Clean Air, Wetlands, Private Property, and Nuclear Safety, Committee on Environmental Environment and Public Works, United States Senate (Oct. 14, 1999), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://epw.senate.gov/107th/tyn_1014.htm">epw.senate.gov/107th/tyn_1014.htm</a> .....	8
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Air Emissions Trends—Continued Progress Through 2005, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/airtrends/2006/econ-emissions.html">www.epa.gov/airtrends/2006/econ-emissions.html</a> .....	7
